



August 7, 2026

To whom it may concern:

Company name: Tokai Tokyo Financial Holdings, Inc.

Representative: Hiroshi Kasugai, President and Representative Director
(Securities Code: 8616; TSE Prime and NSE Premier)

For inquiry: Masahiro Nagaoka, General Manager of Financial Planning
Department (Phone:+81-3-3517-8391)

Notice Regarding Completion of the Interim Review by Certified Public Accountants, etc. of the Financial Summary (Consolidated) for the Three Months Period Ended June 30, 2026, <Under Japanese GAAP>

We, Tokai Tokyo Financial Holdings, Inc. hereby announces that the interim review by certified public accountants, etc. of the Japanese-language originals of the quarterly consolidated financial statements in the “Financial Summary (Consolidated) for the three months period ended June 30, 2026 <Under Japanese GAAP>,” which was disclosed on July 31, 2026, has been completed.

The quarterly consolidated financial statements announced on July 31, 2026, have not been revised.

Consolidated Financial Summary (for the three months ended June 30, 2026)

August 7, 2026

Company Name: Tokai Tokyo Financial Holdings, Inc.
 Stock Listings: Tokyo Stock Exchange / Nagoya Stock Exchange
 Stock Code: 8616
 Representative: Hiroshi Kasugai, President and Representative Director
 Contact: Masahiro Nagaoka, General Manager - Financial Planning Department
 Telephone: +81-(0)3-3517-8391

URL: <https://www.tokaitokyo-fh.jp/>

Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: —
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results briefing: Yes (for financial analysts and institutional investors)

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest one million yen and those in parentheses are negative figures.)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2026

(1) Consolidated Results of Operation

(Figures in percentages denote the year-on-year change.)

	Operating revenue		Net operating revenue		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	million yen	%	million yen	%	million yen	%	million yen	%	million yen	%
Three months ended June 30, 2026	30,072	53.3	28,085	52.4	8,090	—	8,943	—	7,192	—
June 30, 2025	19,619	(15.4)	18,433	(18.5)	392	(91.4)	711	(87.9)	340	(89.6)

(Note) Comprehensive income Three-month period ended June 30, 2026: 9,207million yen [748.6%]
 Three-month period ended June 30, 2025: 1,084million yen [(75.6)%]

	Net income per share	Diluted net income per share
	yen	yen
Three months ended June 30, 2026	28.34	28.19
June 30, 2025	1.36	1.35

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio	Net assets per share
	million yen	million yen	%	yen
As of June 30, 2026	1,442,176	212,691	13.6	773.96
March 31, 2026	1,526,284	209,529	12.8	770.74

(Reference) Shareholders' equity June 30, 2026: 196,443 million yen March 31, 2026: 195,534 million yen

2. Dividends

(Base date)	Dividend per share				
	End of first quarter	End of second quarter	End of third quarter	End of year	Annual
Fiscal year Ended March 31, 2026	—	22.00	—	28.00	50.00
Ending March 31, 2027	—				
Ending March 31, 2027 (Forecast)		—	—	—	—

(Note) 1) Revision to the dividend forecast that has been disclosed lastly: None

- 2) Breakdown of the interim dividend for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 : Ordinary dividend 14 yen, commemorative dividend 8 yen.
 Breakdown of the year-end dividend for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2026 : Ordinary dividend 20 yen, commemorative dividend 8 yen.
 3) Dividend forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027 has not been determined.

3. Forecast of Consolidated Operating Results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027

The Group operates principally in the financial instruments business, and its operating results are likely to be affected by market fluctuations. Due to such nature of its business and consequential difficulty in predicting its performance, the Group does not disclose the forecast of operating results.

*** Notes**

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None

New : None

Exclusion : None

(2) Application of special accounting treatments in preparing quarterly consolidated financial statements: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement

1) Changes in accounting policies in accordance with revision of accounting standards: None

2) Changes in accounting policies other than item 1) above: None

3) Changes in accounting estimates: None

4) Retrospective restatements: None

(4) Number of shares issued (common stock)

1) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2026:	260,582,115 shares
As of March 31, 2026:	260,582,115 shares

2) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2026:	6,765,510 shares
As of March 31, 2026:	6,886,116 shares

3) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Three months ended June 30, 2026:	253,769,042 shares
Three months ended June 30, 2025:	251,027,582 shares

* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached consolidated quarterly financial statements by certified public accountants or an audit firm: Yes (Voluntary)

* Note to proper use of forecast of operating results and other special remarks

Dividends for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027 have not been determined because it is difficult to forecast operating results, as described similarly in "3.Forecast of Consolidated Operating Results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2027."

* How to view supplementary material on financial results

Supplementary material on financial results was made available on both Timely Disclosure network and our website on Friday, July 31, 2026.

Accompanying Materials – Contents

1. Qualitative Information for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2026	2
(1) Review of Operating Results	2
(2) Review of the Financial Statements	5
(3) Forecasts of Consolidated Financial Performance	5
2. Consolidated Financial Statements	6
(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets	6
(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income	8
(3) Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	11
(Changes in Presentation)	11
(Notes to Segment Information, etc.)	11
(Notes for Material Changes in Shareholders' Equity)	11
(Notes on Going Concern Assumption)	11
(Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows)	11
3. Supplementary Information	12
(1) Breakdown of Commission Received and Net Trading Income	12
(2) Comparative Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income	13

1. Qualitative Information for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2026

(1) Review of Operating Results

Japanese Economy: During the period under review (April 1, 2026 to June 30, 2026), the Japanese economy maintained a moderate recovery trend, supported by the corporate sector's aggressive wage increases and economic measures the government has taken, although consumer sentiment deteriorated amid continued upward pressure on prices for food, energy, and other items stemming from the escalating disputes in the Middle East.

Looking Abroad: The U.S. economy performed generally steadily, driven mainly by personal consumption and capital investment. In the Eurozone, on the other hand, economic stagnation in core countries such as Germany and France inevitably resulted in low growth. In Asia overall, the economy remained on a weak note as the Indian economy continued to maintain high growth, and the Chinese economy continued to trend at a subdued pace amid weak domestic demand.

Japanese Stock Market: The Nikkei average, which started at around 52,000 yen, continued to rise with expectations for both stabilization of the Middle East situation and strong performance of AI-related stocks. After breaking through the 60,000 yen threshold, it went on to repeatedly update its all-time high, reaching 72,831.73 yen through intervening speed adjustments, and ultimately ended trading at the record high level of 70,062.32 yen. The average daily trading value on the Tokyo Stock Exchange's prime market from April 2026 to June 2026 was 11.3404 trillion yen (compared to 5.2744 trillion yen in the same period of the previous year).

US Stock Market: In the U.S. stock market, the Dow Jones Industrial Average, which had begun at around 46,400 dollars, continued to rise for most of the period, supported by expectations for stabilization of the Middle East situation and actual strong earnings from AI-related companies, including semiconductor firms. After recovering above the 50,000-dollar mark, it rose further due to falling crude oil prices, reaching an all-time high of 52,655.66 dollars, and ultimately ended trading at 52,319.20 dollars.

Japanese Bond Market: Japan's long-term interest rates started at around 2.33% and rose above the 2.8% threshold, driven by a sharp rise and subsequent high level of crude oil prices amid turmoil in the Middle East, rising import prices, speculation over the Takaichi administration's "responsible fiscal stimulus" and concerns that the Bank of Japan risks falling behind the curve. So, rates surged up once to above the threshold of 2.8% level. Then, strong 10-year government bond auction pulled it down close to 2.5% level, but the rates subsequently rose and trades ended at 2.68% without letting them fall down below 2.5%.

US Bond Market: The long-term interest rate in the United States started at 4.30% and gradually declined to a period low of 4.22%. However, with no progress seen in the Middle East situation, rates turned upward on the back of risen and subsequently stayed high crude oil prices, reaching a period high of 4.68%. Rates then continued on a moderate downward trend, ending trading at 4.46%.

Foreign Exchange Market: The dollar-yen exchange rate opened at around 158 yen per dollar and remained firm, trading mainly in the 158 to 159 yen range. However, after trading above 160 yen, the rate sharply pulled back to a period low of 155.04 yen following the Bank of Japan's yen-buying intervention. It then resumed an upward trend on real-demand dollar-buying and yen-selling, surpassing the 2024 high of 161.95 yen to reach 162.67 yen, and ultimately ended trading at 162.55 yen.

Amid this market environment, the Group launched its medium-term management plan “Beyond Our Limits” in fiscal 2022, intending to achieve further growth. This fiscal year is the final year of the plan implementation. Under the plan, we aim to advance the Company to a “corporate group with admiration and respect” by taking on the challenge of reaching the “New World” with “Social Value & Justice comes first” as our action guidelines. In pursuing this goal, we have set forth the core strategic policies that read “The Caliber Enlargement as a Financial Service Provider” and “Deploying Key Measures to Reach the New World.” By “The Caliber Enlargement as a Financial Service Provider,” the Company means to focus on improving profitability, establishing a stable earnings base, and enhancing productivity. By “Deploying Key Measures to Reach the New World,” the Company aims to set further emphasis on collaboration with Powerful Partners (*1) and the creation of a New Bonanza (*2).

As a theme the Group work on during the period under review, Tokai Tokyo Intelligence Laboratory Co., Ltd. began offering “Sponsored Research,” the first service of its kind in securities brokerage industry to be offered independently by one specific securities company, as a new service designed to support listed companies’ IR communication of their business operations and other information. Sponsored research is a paid report preparation and distribution service upon the request of a listed company that organizes the type of business of the company in an easy-to-understand manner and delivers it to investors.

Tokai Tokyo Securities Co., Ltd. continues to actively engage in the underwriting and placement activities of ESG bonds as the lead underwriter, striving for the realization of a sustainable society and addressing social issues.

(*1) Powerful Partners: Partners here include institutions such as electric power companies, telecom companies, financial

institutions, trading firms, real estate companies, universities, regional banks, and local governments.

(*2) New Bonanza: Businesses and functions earmarked to become new “gold mines” for the Group.

The Group’s consolidated operating results for the period were as follows. All percentages shown below indicate year-on-year comparisons in this section (1).

(Commission received)

During the period under review, total commissions received increased by 47.8%, to ¥14,446 million.

(i) Brokerage Commission

Brokerage commission on stocks increased by 118.9% to ¥7,688 million. Total commission to consignees increased by 113.4% to ¥7,852 million.

(ii) Commission for underwriting, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors

Commission earned from handling bonds increased by 69.7% to ¥508 million. Total commission for underwriting, secondary distribution, and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors increased by 66.5% to ¥532 million.

(iii) Fees for offering, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors

Fees earned from beneficiary certificates increased by 33.4% to ¥2,023 million. Total fees for offering, secondary distribution, and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors increased by 33.4% to ¥2,026 million.

(iv) Other fees received

Agency commissions from investment trusts increased by 36.3% to ¥2,473 million. However, the sale of a group company engaged in insurance brokerage resulted in reduction of the fee of this category, and consequently, total other fees decreased by 5.2% to ¥4,035 million.

(Net trading income)

Stock trading income increased by 64.3% to ¥7,570 million, while the same from bonds and foreign exchanges increased by 54.5% to ¥4,648 million. As a result, total net trading income increased by 60.4% to ¥12,219 million.

(Net financial revenue)

Financial revenue increased by 53.0% to ¥3,407 million, and financial expenses increased by 67.5% to ¥1,987 million. Therefore, net financial revenue increased by 36.5% to ¥1,419 million.

(Selling, general and administrative expenses)

Trading-related expenses increased by 25.7% to ¥4,471 million. Personnel expenses increased by 15.0% to ¥9,345 million, real estate expenses decreased by 11.7% to ¥1,874 million, and office expenses increased by 8.9% to ¥2,422 million. As a result, total selling, general and administrative expenses increased by 10.8% to ¥19,994 million.

(Non-operating income and expenses)

Total non-operating income increased by 25.8% to ¥1,130 million, which is attributable to ¥326 million share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method and ¥228 million dividend income. On the other hand, total non-operating expenses decreased by 52.0% to ¥278 million, which is accounted for by ¥135 million foreign exchange losses and ¥120 million loss on valuation of investment securities.

(Extraordinary income and losses)

In the period under review, ¥2,828 million of extraordinary income was recorded, due to a gain on sale of businesses.

In summary, operating revenue increased by 53.3% to ¥30,072 million, net operating revenue increased by 52.4% to ¥28,085 million, operating profit increased approximately 21 times to ¥8,090 million, ordinary profit increased approximately 13 times to ¥8,943 million, and finally, profit attributable to owners of parent after deducting income taxes increased approximately 21 times to ¥7,192 million.

(2) Review of the Financial Statements

In this section (2), all comparisons shown below are with corresponding figures at the end of the previous consolidated fiscal year.

(Assets)

Total assets at the end of the period under review decreased by ¥84,108 million to ¥1,442,176 million. Under this category, current assets decreased by ¥86,265 million to ¥1,348,320 million. This was mainly due to an increase in trade date accrual of ¥13,781 million and an increase in loans secured by securities of ¥44,008 million, while margin transaction assets decreased by ¥79,863 million and short-term guarantee deposits decreased by ¥34,162 million. Non-current assets increased by ¥2,156 million to ¥93,855 million, mainly due to an increase in investment securities of ¥2,086 million.

(Liabilities)

Total liabilities at the end of the period under review decreased by ¥87,270 million to ¥1,229,484 million. Under this category, current liabilities decreased by ¥90,086 million to ¥1,038,685 million. This was mainly due to an increase in trading products of ¥35,439 million and an increase in deposits received of ¥32,320 million, while trade date accrual decreased by ¥106,936 million and borrowings secured by securities decreased by ¥67,495 million. Non-current liabilities increased by ¥2,816 million to ¥189,908 million. This was mainly due to an increase in deferred tax liabilities of ¥1,697 million and an increase in long-term borrowings of ¥1,000 million.

(Net assets)

Total net assets at the end of the period under review increased by ¥3,162 million to ¥212,691 million. This was mainly due to increases in retained earnings of ¥88 million to ¥127,411 million, an increase in non-controlling interests of ¥2,235 million to ¥15,990 million, and an increase in valuation difference on available-for-sale securities of ¥835 million to ¥5,641 million.

(3) Forecasts of Consolidated Financial Performance

The Group's main business is the financial instruments business, and its performance is affected by changes in the market environment. It is difficult to forecast the business performance due to the nature of this business. Therefore, the Company does not disclose a business performance forecast.

2. Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unit: million yen)

	As of March 31, 2026	As of June 30, 2026
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	93,542	82,378
Cash segregated as deposits	135,924	122,903
Cash segregated as deposits for customers	129,369	116,250
Cash segregated as deposits for others	6,555	6,653
Trading products	369,095	362,177
Trading securities and other	354,337	346,119
Derivatives	14,758	16,058
Trade date accrual	—	13,781
Margin transaction assets	200,351	120,488
Loans on margin transactions	88,781	91,474
Cash collateral pledged for securities borrowing on margin transactions	111,570	29,014
Loans secured by securities	396,498	440,507
Cash collateral pledged for securities borrowed	105,864	94,409
Loans on Gensaki transactions	290,634	346,098
Advances paid	1,238	2,181
Short-term guarantee deposits	85,489	51,326
Short-term loans receivable	135,095	139,481
Accrued income	5,742	6,052
Other	11,803	7,247
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(196)	(206)
Total current assets	1,434,585	1,348,320
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	10,287	10,296
Intangible assets	4,611	4,399
Investments and other assets	76,799	79,159
Investment securities	59,768	61,854
Long-term guarantee deposits	4,686	4,878
Retirement benefit asset	11,463	11,554
Other	1,203	1,194
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(322)	(323)
Total non-current assets	91,699	93,855
Total assets	1,526,284	1,442,176

(Unit: million yen)

	As of March 31, 2026	As of June 30, 2026
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trading products	296,064	331,503
Trading securities and other	270,706	304,205
Derivatives	25,357	27,297
Trade date accrual	106,936	—
Margin transaction liabilities	39,247	34,630
Borrowings on margin transactions	36,891	32,858
Cash received for securities lending on margin transactions	2,355	1,772
Borrowings secured by securities	299,321	231,826
Cash received on debt credit transaction of securities	136,071	84,650
Borrowings on Gensaki transactions	163,250	147,175
Deposits received	129,038	161,359
Guarantee deposits received	24,839	22,240
Short-term borrowings	198,335	228,108
Short-term bonds payable	11,290	11,590
Current portion of bonds payable	4,777	4,757
Income taxes payable	4,994	2,273
Provision for bonuses	3,678	1,766
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers)	82	23
Other	10,167	8,605
Total current liabilities	1,128,772	1,038,685
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	20,500	20,700
Long-term borrowings	159,700	160,700
Deferred tax liabilities	3,968	5,665
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	111	73
Retirement benefit liability	110	96
Other	2,702	2,672
Total non-current liabilities	187,092	189,908
Reserves under special laws		
Reserve for financial instruments transaction liabilities	890	890
Total reserves under special laws	890	890
Total liabilities	1,316,755	1,229,484
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	36,296	36,296
Capital surplus	24,452	24,455
Retained earnings	127,322	127,411
Treasury shares	(2,982)	(2,928)
Total shareholders' equity	185,089	185,234
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	4,805	5,641
Foreign currency translation adjustment	1,241	1,289
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	4,397	4,277
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	10,445	11,208
Share acquisition rights	239	258
Non-controlling interests	13,754	15,990
Total net assets	209,529	212,691
Total liabilities and net assets	1,526,284	1,442,176

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statements of Income

(Three months ended June 30)

(Unit: million yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026
Operating revenue		
Commission received	9,776	14,446
Brokerage commission	3,679	7,852
Commission for underwriting, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors	319	532
Fees for offering, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors	1,518	2,026
Other fees received	4,259	4,035
Net trading income	7,616	12,219
Financial revenue	2,226	3,407
Total operating revenue	19,619	30,072
Financial expenses	1,186	1,987
Net operating revenue	18,433	28,085
Selling, general and administrative expenses		
Trading related expenses	3,556	4,471
Personnel expenses	8,129	9,345
Real estate expenses	2,121	1,874
Office expenses	2,224	2,422
Depreciation	914	728
Taxes and dues	374	549
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	4	10
Other	715	592
Total selling, general and administrative expenses	18,040	19,994
Operating profit	392	8,090
Non-operating income		
Dividend income	260	228
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	135	326
Gain on investments in investment partnerships	427	79
Gain on sale of investment securities	7	228
Other	68	267
Total non-operating income	899	1,130
Non-operating expenses		
Loss on investments in investment partnerships	20	9
Loss on valuation of investment securities	464	120
Foreign exchange losses	87	135
Other	6	13
Total non-operating expenses	579	278
Ordinary profit	711	8,943

	(Unit: million yen)	
	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of investment securities	94	—
Gain on sale of businesses	—	2,828
Reversal of reserve for financial instruments transaction liabilities	0	—
Total extraordinary income	94	2,828
Extraordinary losses		
Impairment losses	66	—
Provision of reserve for financial instruments transaction liabilities	—	0
Total extraordinary losses	66	0
Profit before income taxes	740	11,772
Income taxes-current	75	2,044
Income taxes-deferred	245	1,375
Total income taxes	320	3,420
Profit	419	8,352
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	79	1,159
Profit attributable to owners of parent	340	7,192

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Three months ended June 30)

(Unit: million yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026
Profit	419	8,352
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	940	927
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(218)	47
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(57)	(119)
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	0	(0)
Total other comprehensive income	665	855
Comprehensive income	1,084	9,207
(Comprehensive income attributable to)		
Owners of parent	956	7,955
Non-controlling interests	128	1,252

(3) Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company's quarterly consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 4, paragraph 1 of the standard for preparation of the quarterly financial statements established by the Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. and Nagoya Stock Exchange, Inc. and accounting standard for interim financial statements generally accepted in Japan (provided, however, the Company applies the practice of omitting the descriptions provided for in Article 4, paragraph 2 of the aforementioned standard for preparation of the quarterly financial statements).

(Changes in Presentation)

(Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income)

"Gain on sale of investment securities," which was included in "Other" under "Non-operating income" in the three months ended June 30, 2025, has been presented as a separate line item from the three months ended June 30, 2026 due to its increased materiality. To reflect this change in presentation, the consolidated statement of income for the three months ended June 30, 2025 has been reclassified.

As a result, of the ¥76 million presented as "Other" under "Non-operating income" in the consolidated statement of income for the three months ended June 30, 2025, ¥7 million has been reclassified as "Gain on sale of investment securities" and ¥68 million as "Other."

(Notes to Segment Information, etc.)

Segment information is not disclosed because the Company belongs to a single segment of the investment and financial services industry.

(Notes for Material Changes in Shareholders' Equity)

Not applicable

(Notes on Going Concern Assumption)

Not applicable

(Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows)

Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows for the three months ended June 30, 2026 are not prepared.

Depreciation (including amortization related to intangible assets excluding goodwill) and amortization of goodwill for the three months ended June 30, 2026 are as follows.

	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026
Depreciation	¥914 million	¥728 million
Amortization of goodwill	¥54 million	-

3. Supplementary Information

(1) Breakdown of Commission Received and Net Trading Income

① Commission received

(i) By item

(Unit: million yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026	Yr/Yr	
			Increase (Decrease)	% change
Brokerage commission	3,679	7,852	4,173	113.4 %
Stocks	3,512	7,688	4,175	118.9
Bonds	5	2	(2)	(57.4)
Beneficiary certificates	161	162	0	0.3
Commission for underwriting, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors	319	532	212	66.5
Stocks	19	23	3	18.6
Bonds	299	508	208	69.7
Fees for offering, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors	1,518	2,026	507	33.4
Beneficiary certificates	1,516	2,023	507	33.4
Other fees received	4,259	4,035	(223)	(5.2)
Beneficiary certificates	1,815	2,473	658	36.3
Total	9,776	14,446	4,670	47.8

(ii) By product

(Unit: million yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026	Yr/Yr	
			Increase (Decrease)	% change
Stocks	3,716	7,979	4,262	114.7 %
Bonds	317	522	204	64.3
Beneficiary certificates	3,493	4,659	1,165	33.4
Others	2,247	1,285	(962)	(42.8)
Total	9,776	14,446	4,670	47.8

② Net trading income

(Unit: million yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2026	Yr/Yr	
			Increase (Decrease)	% change
Stocks	4,607	7,570	2,963	64.3 %
Bonds and Forex	3,009	4,648	1,639	54.5
Total	7,616	12,219	4,602	60.4

(2) Comparative Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unit: million yen)

	Fiscal 2025				Fiscal 2026
	1st quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	1st quarter
	Apr. 1, 2025 - Jun. 30, 2025	Jul. 1, 2025 - Sep. 30, 2025	Oct. 1, 2025 - Dec. 31, 2025	Jan. 1, 2026 - Mar. 31, 2026	Apr. 1, 2026 - Jun. 30, 2026
Operating revenue					
Commission received	9,776	11,847	12,901	13,654	14,446
Brokerage commission	3,679	4,831	5,561	6,353	7,852
(Stocks)	3,512	4,715	5,411	6,199	7,688
Commission for underwriting, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors	319	257	397	103	532
Fees for offering, secondary distribution and solicitation for selling and others for professional investors	1,518	1,991	2,148	2,235	2,026
(Beneficiary certificates)	1,516	1,990	2,147	2,233	2,023
Other fees received	4,259	4,768	4,793	4,962	4,035
(Beneficiary certificates)	1,815	2,060	2,217	2,292	2,473
Net trading income	7,616	11,376	11,133	7,960	12,219
(Stocks)	4,607	7,281	7,376	3,800	7,570
(Bonds and Forex)	3,009	4,095	3,756	4,159	4,648
Financial revenue	2,226	2,931	2,650	3,640	3,407
Total operating revenue	19,619	26,156	26,685	25,256	30,072
Financial expenses	1,186	1,372	1,339	1,898	1,987
Net operating revenue	18,433	24,783	25,345	23,358	28,085
Selling, general and administrative expenses					
Trading related expenses	3,556	3,909	4,125	4,646	4,471
Personnel expenses	8,129	9,095	8,978	9,503	9,345
Real estate expenses	2,121	1,977	1,954	1,964	1,874
Office expenses	2,224	2,138	2,353	2,485	2,422
Depreciation	914	916	950	983	728
Taxes and dues	374	513	468	458	549
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	4	38	(12)	25	10
Other	715	564	488	536	592
Total selling, general and administrative expenses	18,040	19,153	19,306	20,603	19,994
Operating profit	392	5,630	6,038	2,754	8,090
Non-operating income	899	637	1,087	3,358	1,130
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	135	331	383	408	326
Other	763	306	704	2,949	804
Non-operating expenses	579	(129)	(218)	73	278
Other	579	(129)	(218)	73	278
Ordinary profit	711	6,397	7,344	6,039	8,943
Extraordinary income	94	2,862	615	993	2,828
Extraordinary losses	66	160	0	2,114	0
Profit before income taxes	740	9,100	7,960	4,917	11,772
Income taxes-current	75	3,195	1,445	1,656	2,044
Income taxes-deferred	245	(574)	89	(1,603)	1,375
Profit	419	6,479	6,424	4,864	8,352
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	79	383	740	415	1,159
Profit attributable to owners of parent	340	6,095	5,684	4,449	7,192